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Membership Joining Fee (Full Member Only) $110.00 

  

Full Member Annual Subscription   

A Full Membership is intended for members wishing to register purebred UltraWhite sheep.  Full members are members 
of the Association and are bound to its Statement of Purpose, Rules and Regulations.   A Full Member is eligible to stand 
for election of Council and has full voting rights 

0-25 ewes $164.00 

26-50 ewes $191.50 

51-100 ewes $219.00 

101-200 ewes $285.00 

201-400 ewes $384.00 

401-600 ewes $527.00 

601 & above ewes $635.00 

The annual subscription is calculated on a sliding scale according to the total number of ewes over 12 months of age, and mated 
ewe lambs, and recipient ewes with UltraWhite embryos in a members flock.  

  

Member Without a Flock Subscription $82.50 

A member without a flock shall be any person with a special interest / affiliation in a registered UltraWhite flock.  Please 
supply the prefix of the affiliated registered stud when applying for this membership.  A Member Without a Flock is eligible 
to stand for election of Council and has full voting rights 

 

Associate Member Subscription $55.00 

An associate member shall be an interested breeder or past breeder who intends to remain involved and updated with 
the Association and breed activity.  An Associate Member is able to attend council meeting but does not have the right 
to vote or stand for election 
 
Commerical UltraWhite breeders should apply as an Associate Member. 

  

Registrations / Transfer Fees (within Australia and Export) 

Stud ram registration    $11.00 

Stud ram transfer $11.00 

Stud ram registration and transfer $22.00 
 

Stud ewe registration $5.50 

Stud ewe transfer $2.00 

Stud ewe registration and transfer $7.50 

 

Semen transfer  
(Note: Subsequent semen sales of the same ram to the same purchaser will be free of 
further semen transfer fees) 

$11.00 

Embryo transfer $2.00 

Ram Levy (Stud, flock and ram lambs sold) $5.00 



ANNUAL FEES 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Members joining part way through a year will be subject to pro rata Subscription Fees at month of joining.  Ie Joining date in April 100% (12/12), 

May 92% (11/12), June 83% (10/12) etc.  Please contact the secretary for the exact fee if unsure.   

Fees are current as at 1 April 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Penalty Fees  

Late transfer fee for stud rams and ewes 
(per certificate – see Regulation 9(c)) 

$5.50 

Late semen transfer certificate  
(per certificate – see Regulation 10(e)) 

$5.50 

Late Flock Return received between 1 May and 31 May 
(see regulation 21(b)) 

$13.20 


